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THE FARM LOAN PROGRAMS COMMITTEE MET AT THE HILTON FRONTENAC HOTEL IN ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ON JUNE 29, 2015, TO REVIEW RESOLUTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE MEMBERSHIP.

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTIONS ARE RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION:

Resolution 1 
CONCERN: The requirements under Handbook 2-FLP, Paragraph 313 A and Handbook 1-FLP, Paragraph 29 G requiring restructuring of SEL lender requests over the approval official’s loan approval authority is not consistent with the direct loan PLS restructuring. SEL lenders are required to submit the restructuring request to be forwarded to an approval official with the appropriate authority for the amount of debt to be restructured. This can cause an undue delay in approving SEL loan restructures.
PROPOSED SOLUTION: Re-write Paragraph 29G of Handbook 1-FLP to indicate that loan approval officials can approve SEL restructures without debt writedown, regardless of loan amount to match 5-FLP, paragraph 226 A. 
NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  We disagree.  Guaranteed loan amounts are significantly higher than the direct program; significantly more dollars are at risk.  Lenders do not have a consistent loan servicing program that all their calculations are run through as the direct program has with PLS; the analysis of the lender’s proposal for large dollar operations should require more experienced loan officials.  Historically and also today, guaranteed loan restructuring activity has been minimal so while a specific case may result in delay, overall the impact is negligible.
NACS RESPONSE:  We accept the National Office response. 

Resolution 2
CONCERN: Handbook 3-FLP, Paragraphs 352 B and 472 C require that the notification regarding the borrower training decision be indicated under the requirements and comments section of form FSA-2313. If training is required then list of approved vendors is to be included.  If a waiver is requested but denied, then review rights have to be included.  This is a lot to ensure is appropriately addressed each time a loan is approved. And is probably one of the items most frequently done incorrectly or not at all.

This form has been modified (10/2014) to now include the estimated payment and the notification regarding term limits (to replace the one we used to send in Oct).
PROPOSED SOLUTION: On form FSA-2313, add a new item under Part A labeled "Training Requirements" and provide optional paragraphs such as provided below:

a) The FLM has determined that (financial and production) training has been waived for this loan request. 

b) The FLM has determined that (financial and production) training will be required for this loan request.  At loan closing an agreement to complete training will be required at which time the courses to be completed and the time frame in which to complete this requirement will be established.  In addition, a list of approved vendors will be provided in this regard at loan closing.

c) You have requested a waiver of borrower training for (financial and production) training; however, the FLM has determined that you would benefit from additional (financial/production) training.  The decision to not waive borrower training is non-appealable however you (insert par 15B from 1-APP) 

NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  We agree that borrower training should be addressed on the FSA 2313. After taking comments from the field through USDA connect we are currently working on a revised version.  The changes will need OMB approval before being released to the field.  

NACS RESPONSE:  Form FSA-2313 is being reviewed again by the National Office staff to address this concern and concerns regarding the language for the term limits.  It is anticipated that there will be future revisions on the form.

Resolution 3
CONCERN: Forms FSA-2211 and FSA-2212 does not have a block for the lender/applicant to indicate the headquarters county.  This information may not be specifically included in other documents submitted with the application.  Its omission leaves the FSA official possibly making an error in the case number assigned to the account.
PROPOSED SOLUTION: Modify Forms FSA-2211 and FSA-2212 to include a block to provide headquarters county information.

National Office Response:  We agree that on occasion an error in case number could result because FSA-2211 and FSA-2212 do not have a headquarters county block.  And to be consistent with the FSA-2001, we will add a “headquarters county” block.  Because adding a block on each of these forms would require a modification to our loan making Paperwork Burden Package, we will add the blocks the next time the form needs to be changed or when we have to modify our burden package, whichever comes first. 
NACS RESPONSE:  We will monitor this to be certain that the accepted revisions are made in the next form amendment.
Resolution 4
CONCERN: On Form FSA-2525 it lists two options on why we are accelerating the producer’s loans.  Option #1 states that the reason we are accelerating the loans is because you did not apply for servicing within the 60 day timetable allotted through the previous letter.  Option #2 states that the reason we are accelerating the loans is because they did not cure the non-monetary default.
PROPOSED SOLUTION: Option #1 should be changed from the reason we are accelerating your loans is due to the fact that you did not apply for servicing within 60 days to the following:

You did not correct your monetary default on your FSA loan account or apply for loan servicing within 60 days of receiving an explanation of your rights and instructions on how to apply for servicing.
NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  We agree with this resolution as it stresses paying the account current, but we do not agree with combining the two reasons.  We will revise the first section of FSA-2525 to read (approximately) as follows:

FSA will accelerate your loans.  This means the Agency will take legal action to collect all the money you owe to the Agency on your Farm Loan Programs loans.  The reason(s) for this determination is: (Choose all which apply)
You did not apply for loan servicing within 60 days of receiving an explanation of your rights and instructions on how to apply for servicing.
You did not pay your FSA account current within 60 days of receiving an explanation of your rights and instructions on how to apply for servicing.
You did not correct the non-monetary default on your FSA loan account within 60 days of receiving an explanation of your rights and instructions on how to apply for servicing.
You did not accept the offer of loan servicing from FSA within 45 days of receiving the offer.

NACS RESPONSE:  We will monitor this to be certain that the accepted revisions are made in the next form amendment.

Resolution 5
CONCERN: The FSA-2571 "Agreement For Voluntary Liquidation of Chattel Security" does not obligate the clerk of a public auction to provide information to us, to hold the proceeds, or to properly distribute the proceeds from the sale.  It also does not have a place for the clerk to sign the agreement.  These omissions could allow the proceeds to go to the borrower rather than to Farm Service Agency. 

PROPOSED SOLUTION:  Insert the following wording and signature line for the clerk of the sale to sign Form FSA-2571- Any clerk of the sale or other person signing this agreement, who may receive the proceeds of the sale, agrees to keep an itemized list of purchasers and sale prices, and supply a copy of such list to any party to this agreement who requests it, and agrees to hold the proceeds of the sale in trust for the purposes of this agreement and to distribute such proceeds promptly to the parties entitled to them, as provided below on demand.  
NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  We disagree.  The FSA-2571 is an agreement between the borrower, FSA, and other lienholders on the method of liquidation of chattel security and distribution of proceeds from liquidation.  FSA-2571, paragraph 2 provides that the collateral covered by the security instruments be sold and the proceeds applied to the borrower’s debt to the Government.  FSA-2571, paragraph 4 specifically explains how proceeds from the sale will be used.  FSA remains under the protection and the borrower under the obligation of the UCC and security instruments.  Any buyer is bound by the requirements of the UCC.  We see no need to turn the FSA-2571 into a “contract” with an auction or to place any unnecessary burden upon a public auction.

NACS RESPONSE:  While we respectfully disagree, we accept the National Office response.  Liquidations are often difficult situations and the more direction FSA can provide to the buyers of the collateral will protect our security interest.

Resolution 6
CONCERN:  Real estate partial release procedure in Handbook 4-FLP Paragraph 197 C requires SED consent for the use of funds for development of remaining real estate for any amount of transaction.  This is not consistent with loan making procedure where development with FSA loan funds is approved by the local authorized loan official when within their loan approval authority.  The approval official has the authority on partial releases to approve the release but not the use of funds.  The result of this is unnecessary delay and submission of requests to the State Office.

PROPOSED SOLUTION: Allow the authorized loan approval official to approve partial releases and the use of funds, including development, when the transaction is within the approval levels contained in Handbook 4-FLP Paragraph 199 A.
NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  We disagree with this resolution as there are differences between approving a Farm Ownership (FO) loan and releasing real estate security under the provisions of 7 CFR 765.352(a)(3).  When an FO loan for development or enlargement of real estate is made, the loan (a) must be fully secured and (b) there must be a feasible plan, while releases of real estate do not have the same requirements.
The Handbook does not require any particular action be taken to obtain SED consent.  The State can issue a State Supplement and provide additional guidance on the requirements for releases.  This could be an email exchange where the local office describes the situation to the State Office and the FLP staff looks at the FBP online or it could be a full file submission. 
NACS RESPONSE:  We accept the National Office response.

Resolution 7
CONCERN: Form FSA-2241, “Guaranteed Farm Loan Status Report,” does not provide meaningful information regarding either Protective or Emergency Advances.  This results in confusion for lenders and poor information for FSA.
PROPOSED SOLUTION:  Change the FSA-2241 (paper and electronic copies in LINK) to provide places for lenders to clearly report Current Balance On Protective Advances and Emergency Advances.
NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  We agree that FSA-2241 should have some separate entry information, but only for loan advances and emergency advances.  The FSA-2248 “Guaranteed Farm Loan Default Status Report” should capture protective advances as these are only authorized during liquidation and should be reported on the default status only.  We will look at revisions to FSA-2241, which is subject to paperwork burden requirements and lengthens the process of form changes.  Currently, lenders using LINC and FSA officials have the emergency and protective advance fields available to them on the Status and Default Status screens in GLS.  The column on the FSA-2241 for “Amount Advanced During the Current Reporting Period” currently should only include loan advances and emergency advances advanced during the report period, but are not separately identified.
NACS RESPONSE:  We will monitor this to see what form revisions are made based upon the acceptance of this resolution.

Resolution 8
CONCERN:  DDORS is behind changes that have been made in FLP.  It still refers to the FSA-2040 instead of the FSA-2040 and FSA-2045.  Loans listed under “May Require Attention” only have a yes/no choice but the question doesn’t really apply to all situations.  This review, as currently formatted, does not meet any objectives for program management.  Additionally, we still have several reports that are done monthly/quarterly/weekly outside of this report.

PROPOSED SOLUTION:  One comprehensive report should be developed that looks at the overall performance of the portfolio and management to meet the established goals that is formatted in such a fashion that the DDs can actually provide some insightful and meaningful direction.

NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  FSA-2101 and the DDORS website will be updated to reflect the FSA-2040 and FSA-2045 by end of calendar year 2015.  We invite your suggestions for improving the current formatting to meet program objectives as well as developing one comprehensive report.  Provide your suggestions and recommendations to Teresa Martin at teresa.martin@wdc.usda.gov.  Your suggestions and recommendations will be further evaluated under the DAFLP initiative to review all internal control policies and activities.  Any programing changes requested for DDORS or other internal controls will be subject to available funding.
NACS RESPONSE:  We encourage NACS members to submit suggestions and recommendations to the National Office staff so they can be considered during future revisions to the form and DDORS website.

Resolution 9
CONCERN: 7 CFR 764.101(i)(4)(ii) states that alternative managerial ability eligibility requirements include a self-directed apprenticeship combined with either prior sufficient experience working on a farm or significant small business management experience.  The 2014 Farm Bill gave the Agency the ability to substitute one year of leadership or management experience while servicing in any branch of the military when considering farm experience eligibility for FO loans.  Since the Agency is marketing the microloan to veterans, the inability to consider their prior military leadership/management experience for the managerial ability eligibility requirement is restrictive to assisting veterans to starting their own operations. 
PROPOSED SOLUTION:  Include the leadership/management experience while servicing in any branch of the military to the microloan managerial ability eligibility requirements to the alternative for microloan requirement.
NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  We agree with your proposal and will incorporate the change to CFR when we publish the rules for the new Farm Ownership Micro Loan.

NACS RESPONSE:  The proposed solution has been implemented with the Direct Farm Ownership Micro Loan regulations.

Resolution 10
CONCERN:  4-FLP states to return security instruments once the loan is paid in full.  The PT manual says to return documents after 15 days.  We are not receiving notification of a returned check for over 60 days.
PROPOSED SOLUTION:  We need notification within 10 business days of the payment being received if the check was returned.  We also need to be notified the reason the check was returned.
NATIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE:  We agree with your comments and will revise the PT manual to eliminate the 15 day time frame for returning security instruments.  We also contacted the Kansas City Finance Office as they are responsible for processing checks.  They explained the processes for notifying State and County Offices about dishonored checks.  For current checks, they pull daily reports from Treasury and notify the state and county offices that the checks are dishonored as soon as possible after pulling the reports, typically within two working days.  They are sending these notifications via email for several reasons, including efficiency, better tracking, and auditability.  They are also sending notifications by email for old checks that Treasury returned as dishonored, but the remittances were never dishonored in NRRS.  Due to limited resources follow up was not competed until fairly recently and these checks could be old.
NACS RESPONSE:  We will monitor this to see that revisions are made to the PT manual based upon the acceptance of this resolution.
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